

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND	)	)	
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	)	
	)	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	)	Case No. 1:18-00076
	)	)	
v.	)	)	
	)	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	)	
	)	)	
Defendant.	)	)	
<hr/>		)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Standard of Review ..... 3

    A. Interpretations of Judicial Precedent Do Not Warrant Deference..... 4

    B. Non-Precedential Views of Two Individual Commissioners Do Not Warrant Deference. .... 6

    C. The Court May Consider the Materials in CREW’s Brief. .... 9

II. The Two Controlling Commissioners’ Legal Interpretations Are Contrary to Law ..... 9

    A. The FECA Plainly Defines “Expenditure” to Include New Models’s Gifts and Distributions to Political Committees. .... 10

    B. The FEC’s Misstatements and Misquotations Do Not Cure the Two Controlling Commissioners’ “Lifetime” Major Purpose Test Previously Struck Down. .... 16

        1. The Exact Analysis Below Has Been Declared Contrary to Law ..... 16

        2. The Lifetime Test is Contrary to Law ..... 22

III. A Terse Reference Does Not Immunize the Controlling Commissioners’ Legal Error from Judicial Correction..... 25

    A. The Dismissal Below was Not Discretionary. .... 26

    B. *CREW/CHGO* Would Not Bar Review of The Dismissal Even if Applicable. .... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AFL-CIO v. FEC*,  
333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....12

*Akins v. FEC*,  
101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... *passim*

*Antosh v. FEC*,  
599 F. Supp. 850 (D.D.C. 1984).....26

*Beach Commc 'ns, Inc. v. FCC*,  
959 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....9

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... *passim*

*Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC*,  
312 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2018).....7

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....3

*Citizens United v. FEC*,  
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....1, 15

*City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013).....12

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy*,  
617 F.2d 854 (1980).....23

*Common Cause v. FEC*,  
842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....7

*Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 .....14

*CREW v. FEC*,  
209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)..... *passim*

*CREW v. FEC*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 378 (D.D.C. 2017).....27, 30

*CREW v. FEC*,  
316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....28-29

*CREW v. FEC*,  
892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council*,  
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 12

*FEC v. Akins*,  
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 4, 28

*FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.*,  
917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)..... 23

*FEC v. Malenick*,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 23

*FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*,  
479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 5-6, 21, 23

*FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am.*,  
254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 9

*FEC v. NRSC*,  
966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 7

*FEC v. Rose*,  
806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 4

*FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 5

*Fogo de Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 8

*Free Speech v. FEC*,  
720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 21-22

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 8

*Guindon v. Pritzker*,  
31 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 8

*Guindon v. Pritzker*,  
240 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 8

*Heckler v Chaney*,  
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 26, 30

*Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
305 F.R.D. 256 (D.N.M. 2015).....9

*La Botz v. FEC*,  
61 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2014).....27

*McConnell v. FEC*,  
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....1, 16

*NAACP v. Trump*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....28

*Nader v. FEC*,  
823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 26-27

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Serv.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....8

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Train*,  
519 F.2d 287 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....9

*N.Y. N.Y., LLC v. NLRB*,  
313 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 4-6

*Oceana, Inc. v. Locke*,  
831 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2011).....8

*Orloski v. FEC*,  
795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... *passim*

*Robertson v. FEC*,  
45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....26

*Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke*,  
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 8-9

*In re Sealed Case*,  
223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....7

*Serono Labs, Inc. v. Shalala*,  
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....7

*Shays v. FEC*,  
511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 6, 11, 22-23

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*,  
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....15, 24, 26

*The Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC*,  
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Mead Corp.*,  
533 U.S. 218 (2011)..... 7-8

*Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB*,  
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....6

*Van Hollen v. FEC*,  
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....5

*Warger v. Shauers*,  
135 S. Ct. 521 (2014).....12

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. § 30101(4) ..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 30101(9) ..... 2, 10

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(3) ..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4)(A)..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(4)(H)..... 13-14

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5) ..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(6)(B)(i) ..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 30104(c) ..... 5, 11, 13

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(C)(ii) ..... 13

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 100.5 ..... 14

11 C.F.R. § 102.6 ..... 14

11 C.F.R. § 114.5 .....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Daniel Tokaji, *Beyond Repair: FEC Reform and Deadlock Deference* (Ohio State Univ. Moritz College of Law, Ctr. for Interdisciplinary L. & Pol’y Studies, Working Paper No. 440, Mar. 28, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2MCDZ88> ..... 7-8

FEC, Advisory Opinion 1982-46 (Tex. Manufactured Housing Assoc.) (July 29, 1982), <https://bit.ly/2PkNfOV> .....15

FEC, Advisory Opinion 1983-03 (Phila. Elec. Co.) (Feb. 24, 1983), <https://bit.ly/2E6F9bv> .....15

FEC, Advisory Opinion 1984-24 (SCCOPE) (July 13, 1984), <https://bit.ly/2NxhnFc> .....9

FEC, Advisory Opinion 1987-12 (Costello) (June 12, 1987), <https://bit.ly/2Ob5tpD> .....14

FEC, Advisory Opinion 1996-13 (Townhouse Associates, LLC) (June 10, 1996), <https://bit.ly/2M25JSo> .....14

FEC, Advisory Opinion 1996-18 (Int’l Ass’n of Fire Fighters) (July 14, 1996), <https://bit.ly/2IiKfhE> ..... 14-15

FEC, Advisory Opinion 2000-25 (Minnesota House DFL Caucus) (Oct. 13, 2000), <https://bit.ly/2RufXP3> .....14

FEC, Advisory Opinion 2003-29 (Fraternal Order of Police) (Nov. 25, 2003), <https://bit.ly/2ObkrMy> .....15

Fed. R. Evid. 201 advisory committee’s note to 1972 proposed rule .....9

Statement of Reasons of FEC Chairman Lee E. Goodman and Comm’rs Caroline C. Hunter and Matthew S. Petersen, MUR 6538 (July 30, 2014), <https://bit.ly/2K1WWCA> .....17

Statement of Vice Chair Ellen L Weintraub on the D.C. Circuit’s Decision in *CREW v. FEC* (June 22, 1018), <https://bit.ly/2zmAKz5> .....27
